

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN **12-20-2017**

COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 2017 AP 001555

Racine County Circuit Court Case Nos: 2016TR15524 &
2016TR15525

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ANGELA J. COKER,

Defendant-Appellant.

An Appeal From a Judgment of Conviction and Order
Denying Defendant's Motion to Suppress Evidence
Entered by the Honorable Timothy D. Boyle, Circuit
Judge, Branch 10, Racine County

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

Barry J. Braatz
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 1098312
Racine County District Attorney's Office
Racine County Courthouse
730 Wisconsin Ave.
Racine, Wisconsin 53403
(262) 636-3172

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

**POSITION ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND
PUBLICATION..... 2**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

**II. THIS COURT SHOULD FIND THAT TROOPER
AMLONG HAD REASONABLE SUSPICION TO
CONDUCT A TRAFFIC STOP OF THE DEFENDANT
BASED ON THE INFORMATION HE RECEIVED
THROUGH DISPATCH FROM MULTIPLE 911
CALLERS. 5**

**A. Because the Multiple 911 Callers Were Reliable,
Trooper Amlong had Reasonable Suspicion to
Conduct a an Investigative Stop of the Defendant’s
Vehicle..... 6**

**B. Because One of the 911 Callers Exposed Himself or
Herself to Being Identified, Trooper Amlong Could
Reasonably Rely on the 911 Caller’s Tip. 9**

**C. Because Intoxicated Drivers Present an Immediate and
Significant Danger, an Officer Does not Need to
Observe Any other Suspicion Conduct After Receiving
a Reliable 911 Tip to Initiate a Traffic Stop..... 12**

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF 16

CERTIFICATION OF MAILING 17

**CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE
809.19(12) 18**

**APPENDIX AND TABLE OF CONTENTS OF
APPENDIX 19**

APPENDIX CERTIFICATION.....20-21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Wisconsin Cases

<i>State v. Patton</i> , 2006 WI App 325, 297 Wis. 2d 415	5, 6
<i>State v. Post</i> , 2007 WI 60, 301 Wis. 2d 1	4
<i>State v. Rutzinski</i> , 2001 WI 22, 241 Wis. 2d 729.....	9, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>State v. Secrist</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 201, 589 N.W.2d 387 (1999)	4
<i>State v. Vorburger</i> , 2002 WI 105, 255 Wis. 2d 537.....	4

Federal Cases

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143, 92 S.Ct. 1921 (1972)	12, 13
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213, 103 S.Ct. 231 (1983).....	6, 7
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1683, 188 L.Ed.2d 680 (2014)	6, 7, 8, 12, 13
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690, 116 S.Ct. 1657 (1996)	5, 6
<i>Spinelli v. United States</i> , 393 U.S. 410, 89 S.Ct. 584 (1969).....	7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868 (1968)	5
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266, 122 S.Ct. 744 (2002)	12
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1, 109 S.Ct. 1581 (1989)	13

Other Jurisdictions

<i>State v. Boyea</i> , 765 A.2d 862, 171 Vt. 401 (Vt. 2000)	13, 14
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 19 Kan.App.2d 920, 878 P.2d 855 (1994)	14
